*** En Español en la Parte Inferior ***


Boil Water Advisory Still in Effect

Potable Water Available for Residents

SUEZ emergency crews have completed repairs to the aqueduct that distributes water to both Jersey City and Hoboken in New Jersey. Crews worked late into the night on Thursday to fix the water main in Cedar Grove Township that was damaged by the heavy rains brought by Hurricane Ida.

Prior to the completion of the repair, a boil water advisory was issued and remains in effect until further notice. SUEZ will notify customers when the order is lifted. Customers should boil their water before using it for drinking or cooking purposes.

SUEZ personnel will be available throughout the night to assist residents with potable water in various locations throughout Jersey City. Residents should bring clean, reusable containers.

Jersey City

·        Ward A - Greenville Hospital - 1825 JFK Blvd

·        Ward B - Belmont and JFK Blvd (Top of Lincoln Park)

·        Ward C - County Courthouse - 595 Newark Avenue

·        Ward D - Bowers and Central Avenue (near Michael Yun’s former office)

·        Ward E - Jersey and Newark

·        Ward F - One Jackson Square (City Hall Annex)

Even if a customer’s water is filtered at home, all Jersey City and Hoboken residents must boil their water for one minute and allow it to cool for the following uses: drinking, cooking, baking, washing dishes, making ice cubes, taking medication, brushing teeth, washing food, mixing baby formula, mixing juices or drinks, feeding pets or other consumption.

Harmful microbes in drinking water can cause illness and could pose a special health risk for infants, some elderly, and people with severely compromised immune systems. Water does not have to be boiled for showering or washing clothes.

SUEZ emergency crews finished flushing the water systems in both Jersey City and Hoboken to remove high turbidity out of the water. SUEZ water quality teams will collect water samples this morning and monitor water quality in the distribution system throughout the day.

Please note that turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth, which is why the NJDEP issued the boil water advisory. The company will work with the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to inform residents when the boil water is lifted.

For more information, Jersey City customers can visit mysuezwater.com or call SUEZ customer service at 800-575-4433. Hoboken customers can call 800-422-0141. Information is also updated on Twitter @SUEZ Water NJ and Facebook @SUEZ Water North Jersey.

 

El aviso de hervir agua sigue vigente

Agua potable disponible para residentes

Los equipos de emergencia de SUEZ han completado las reparaciones del acueducto que distribuye agua tanto a Jersey City como a Hoboken en Nueva Jersey. Los equipos trabajaron hasta altas horas de la noche del jueves para reparar la tubería principal de agua en Cedar Grove Township que resultó dañada por las fuertes lluvias provocadas por el huracán Ida.

Antes de completar la reparación, se emitió un aviso de hervir el agua y permanecerá en vigor hasta nuevo aviso. SUEZ notificará a los clientes cuando se levante el pedido. Los clientes deben hervir el agua antes de usarla para beber o cocinar.

El personal de SUEZ estará disponible durante toda la noche para ayudar a los residentes con agua potable en varios lugares de Jersey City. Los residentes deben traer recipientes limpios y reutilizables.

Jersey City

  • Distrito   A - Hospital de Greenville - 1825 JFK Blvd
  • Distrito   B - Belmont y JFK Blvd (parte superior de Lincoln Park)
  • Distrito   C - Corte del condado - 595 Newark Avenue
  • Distrito   D - Bowers y Central Avenue (cerca de la antigua oficina de Michael Yun)
  • Distrito   E - Jersey y Newark
  • Distrito   F - One Jackson Square (anexo del ayuntamiento)


Incluso si el agua de un cliente se filtra en casa, todos los residentes de Jersey City y Hoboken deben hervir el agua durante un minuto y dejar que se enfríe para los siguientes usos: beber, cocinar, hornear, lavar platos, hacer cubitos de hielo, tomar medicamentos, cepillarse dientes, lavar alimentos, mezclar fórmula para bebés, mezclar jugos o bebidas, alimentar mascotas u otros consumos.

Los microbios dañinos en el agua potable pueden causar enfermedades y podrían representar un riesgo especial para la salud de los bebés, algunos ancianos y personas con sistemas inmunológicos gravemente comprometidos. No es necesario hervir el agua para ducharse o lavar la ropa.

Los equipos de emergencia de SUEZ terminaron de lavar los sistemas de agua tanto en Jersey City como en Hoboken para eliminar la alta turbidez del agua. Los equipos de calidad del agua de SUEZ recolectarán muestras de agua esta mañana y monitorearán la calidad del agua en el sistema de distribución a lo largo del día.

Tenga en cuenta que la turbidez no tiene efectos sobre la salud. Sin embargo, la turbidez puede interferir con la desinfección y proporcionar un medio para el crecimiento microbiano, razón por la cual el NJDEP emitió el aviso de hervir el agua. La compañía trabajará con el Departamento de Protección Ambiental de Nueva Jersey (DEP) para informar a los residentes cuando se levante el agua hirviendo.

Para obtener más información, los clientes de Jersey City pueden visitar mysuezwater.com o llamar al servicio de atención al cliente de SUEZ al 800-575-4433. Los clientes de Hoboken pueden llamar al 800-422-0141. La información también se actualiza en Twitter @SUEZWaterNJ y Facebook @SUEZ Water North Jersey.

 

Alert Duration: 
Friday, September 3, 2021 - 07:15
Alert Title: 
JERSEY CITY/HOBOKEN BOIL WATER UPDATE 9/3/21
Alert Category: 
Emergency - Red
Alert BU: 
Hoboken Water Services
Jersey City MUA
Alert Zipcode Category: 
All Zipcode
Priority / Pin Alert: 
No
Alert Audience Type: